unless excluded by repugnant to the context include their respective heirs, executors, administrators and legal 

representatives) bind ourselves jointly and severally to pay the Governor of Kerala (hereinafter called the Government) 

on demand without demur a sum of Rs. 55,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand only) as liquidated damages. 

Signed this …………………………………….day of………………….in the year Two thousand and 

Twenty………………..by the Bounden Shri………………………… ………………………… …………… 

……………. (Full address) 

In the presence of witnesses: (Name & Official Address is compulsory)

[...]

Government of Kerala, Health and Family Welfare Department whose decision in this behalf shall be final, the 

Bounden and the sureties shall jointly and severally pay and refund to the Government on demand and without demur 

all the amount spent on the Bounden on account of the said course of studies, together with the liquidated damages of 

Rs. 55,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) if the bounden discontinues the course after the validity of rank list. 

This decision of the Secretary to Government of Kerala, Health and Family Welfare Department as to the commission 

of a breach or as to any indiscipline or misconduct on the part of the Bounden as also the amount of compensation